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On November 8, 2011, Defendants Cathy Lanier and Michael Anzallo filed their Motion 

to Dismiss (hereinafter “Lanier and Anzallo Motion”) and Defendants the District of Columbia 

(hereinafter “the District”), Irvin Nathan, Robert Hildum, M. Kimberly Brown, and Alicia 

Washington’s (hereinafter “the OAG Defendants”) filed their Motion to Dismiss (hereinafter 

“the District’s Motion”).  Plaintiffs Jose Rodriguez, Andrew Zabavsky, and Benjamin Fetting 

(hereinafter “Plaintiffs”) filed their Opposition to the Lanier and Anzallo Motion and their 

Opposition to the District’s Motion on December 5, 2011.  The District and the OAG Defendants 

filed their Reply on December 30, 2011.  Upon considering the parties’ Motions and 

memoranda, on February 1, 2012, the Court granted in part and denied in part the Lanier and 

Anzallo Motion and granted in part and denied in part the District and OAG Defendant’s Motion.  

The Court issues this Memorandum Opinion in further explanation of its February 1, 2012 

ruling.
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I. Background

On September 2, 2011, Plaintiffs brought their Complaint against Defendants based on 

alleged violations of the District of Columbia Whistleblower Protection Act (hereinafter 

“WPA”).  See D.C. Code §§ 1-615.51–1-615.59.  This lawsuit arises out of events surrounding 

the Metropolitan Police Department’s (hereinafter “MPD”) discontinuation of its use of 

“Intoxilyzer” devices to measure the blood-alcohol level of suspected drunk drivers.  Plaintiffs 

are MPD officers who have been involved in hundreds of drunk driving arrests wherein the 

Intoxilyzer device was used.  (Compl. ¶ 12.)  In February of 2010, the MPD removed Intoxilyzer 

devices from use.  Id. at ¶ 13.  On February 22, 2010, Plaintiff Zabavsky “sent an e-mail to 

fellow MPD Officers informing them that he had been told by OAG section chief Kimberly 

Brown that the OAG would not be using breath scores obtained from the Intoxilyzer devices” 

and “further not[ing] that the MPD had kept Officers in the dark concerning this issue and that he 

hoped the MPD would provide guidance on how to handle DWI and DUI cases in the future.”  

Id. Plaintiffs allege that this e-mail constituted a “protected disclosure” under the WPA. Id.  

After learning of the issues surrounding usage of the Intoxilyzer devices, Plaintiffs 

Zabavsky and Rodriguez assert that they “were instructed by attorneys working for the OAG to 

limit their testimony regarding the problems with the Intoxilyzer devices and told not to answer 

questions about when they became aware of the problems with the devices.” Id. at ¶ 15.  

However, Plaintiffs “refused to alter their testimony” and made their second alleged protected 

disclosure when they “informed attorneys at the OAG that they would testify truthfully regarding 

their knowledge of the Intoxilyzer and Intoximeter devices.”  Id.  On July 23, 2010, Deputy 

Attorney General Robert Hildum sent a memorandum to the MPD Internal Affairs Division 
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alleging that Plaintiffs Rodriguez and Zabavksy had acted improperly during a March 17, 2010 

arrest.  Id. at ¶ 16.  Plaintiffs suggest the memorandum was retaliatory in nature.

On October 18, 2010, Plaintiffs Rodriguez and Zabavsky were informed that they had 

been selected to attend a training in preparation for taking over MPD’s enforcement program for 

driving under the influence (hereinafter “DUI”) offenses.  Id. at ¶ 19.  However, when the OAG 

was informed that Plaintiffs Rodriguez and Zabavksy were to be in charge of the DUI 

enforcement program, “the OAG objected and claimed that both officers were under 

investigation.”  Id. On October 25, 2010, Plaintiffs Rodriguez and Zabavsky learned that their 

training request had been denied by Defendant Anzallo.  Id. at ¶ 20.  The OAG further informed 

MPD that it “would not support Officer Fetting if he was assigned to the Department’s DUI 

program” and Plaintiff Fetting was subsequently barred from attending the training as well.  Id.

at ¶ 22.  Plaintiffs allege that the loss of promotion and training opportunities constituted 

retaliation for their alleged disclosures.

Plaintiffs allege that on December 16, 2010, “AAG Alicia Washington and AAG 

Kimberly Brown asked Sergeant Margiotta how the MPD could prevent Officers Rodriguez and 

Zabavsky from making DUI arrests,” and were informed that “the only way to prevent Officers 

Rodriguez and Zabavsky from making DUI arrests would be if their police powers were 

revoked” and that such revocation “would take serious misconduct or a criminal allegation.”  Id.

at ¶ 25.  On December 23, 2010, “Internal Affairs was notified of a serious misconduct/criminal 

allegation complaint against Officer Rodriguez regarding a DUI arrest that had occurred in 

2009.”  Id. at ¶ 26.  Plaintiffs allege that this investigation was retaliatory in nature.  In fact, on 

December 29, 2010, Plaintiff Zabavsky “sent Chief Lanier an email explaining that he and 

Officer Rodriguez were being investigated by Internal Affairs for allegedly failing to properly 
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supervise a DUI suspect while she was providing a urine sample” and claiming that the 

complaint leading to the investigation “appeared to be retaliation against Officers Zabavsky and 

Rodriguez for their testimony regarding the Intoxilyzer and Intoximeter devices.”  Id. at ¶ 27.  

On January 24, 2011, letters were sent on Plaintiffs’ behalf by their labor union 

representative to the Chairman of the Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary for the D.C. 

Council, the Office of the Inspector General, and the OAG that enumerated the alleged protected 

disclosures as well as the alleged retaliation imposed by MPD and the OAG.  Id. at ¶ 29.  

Plaintiffs allege that these letters also constitute protected disclosures.  On February 25, 2011, 

“Internal Affairs issued a Final Investigative Report sustaining violations against Officer 

Rodriguez and finding insufficient facts regarding Officer Zabavsky in the investigation that had 

been initiated by Deputy Attorney General Hildum.”  Id. at ¶ 32.  

On February 28, 2011, Plaintiffs Fetting and Rodriguez testified at a D.C. Council 

Hearing on “Calibration Issues with Breathalyzer Instruments and the District’s Response.”  Id.

at ¶ 33.  Plaintiffs Fetting and Rodriguez “explained to the Council the retaliation they had 

suffered as a result of their protected disclosures concerning the Intoxilyzer and Intoximeter 

devices.”  Id.  Plaintiffs argue this testimony is itself a protected disclosure.  Plaintiff Zabavsky 

was also scheduled to testify in front of the D.C. Council at 10:00 a.m. but “[d]espite the fact that 

the DUI case [in which he was scheduled to testify] was called and dismissed, the OAG refused 

to sign-out Officer Zabavsky [from court] until approximately 1:00 p.m.”  Id.  Plaintiffs allege 

this refusal to permit Officer Zabavsky to leave court constituted interference with Plaintiff 

Zabavsky’s testimony in violation of the WPA.  Id. at ¶ 45.

On March 2, 2011, Attorney General Nathan, Deputy Attorney General Hildum, 

Assistant Attorney General Brown, and Assistant Attorney General Nada Abdelaal filed a 
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Motion to Correct the Record in a case on the Superior Court’s traffic calendar “to inform the 

Court that Officer Zabavsky was currently under investigation ‘for failing to properly handle a 

urine sample’” and that he “was the subject of a pending complaint with the Office of Police 

Complaints.”  Id. at ¶ 34.  On March 22, 2011, Defendant “Anzallo provided a Memorandum to 

the MPD Professional Development Bureau indicating that he had reviewed the evidence, 

witness statements, and findings concerning the IAD investigation that had been initiated by 

Deputy Attorney General Hildum and concurred with the findings and recommendations of the 

Final Investigative Report.”  Id. at ¶ 35.  On June 16, 2011, Plaintiff Rodriguez “was served with 

a Notice of Proposed Adverse Action recommending his termination . . . as a result of the 

investigation . . . .”  Id. at ¶ 36.  In June of 2011, Plaintiffs Zabavsky and Rodriguez learned that 

their names had been placed on the “Lewis list,” see Lewis v. United States, 408 A.2d 202, 307 

(D.C. 1979), which is “a list containing the names of MPD officers whose testimony will not be 

supported by the D.C. Attorney General’s Office.”  Id. at ¶ 37.  Plaintiffs allege the investigatory 

actions, the filing of the Motion to Correct the Record, and their placement on the Lewis list

constituted further retaliation.

According to the Complaint, “Officers Rodriguez and Zabavsky were later cleared of all 

charges of misconduct.”  Id. at ¶ 37.

II. Legal Standard

Dismissal pursuant to Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)is only appropriate 

if it is beyond doubt that the plaintiffs can prove no set of facts in support of their claim which 

would entitle them to relief.  Atkins v. Indus. Telecomm. Ass’n, 660 A.2d 885, 887 (D.C. 1995).  

The Complaint must be construed in the light most favorable to the plaintiff.  Id.  “The only issue 
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on review of a dismissal made pursuant to Rule 12 (b)(6) is the legal sufficiency of the 

complaint; and a complaint should not be dismissed because a court does not believe that a 

plaintiff will prevail on [his] claim.”  Grayson v. AT&T Corp., 15 A.3d 219, 229 (D.C. 2011) (en 

banc) (alteration in original) (internal quotations omitted).  The Court must conduct a two-

pronged inquiry to determine whether a complaint survives a motion to dismiss, examining 

whether the complaint includes well-pled factual allegations, and whether such allegations 

plausibly give rise to an entitlement for relief.  Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia, 28 

A.3d 531, 544 (D.C. 2011) (quoting Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 884 (2009)).  

III.   Analysis

A. Liability of Individual Defendants

Claims against individual Defendants in their official capacities

To the extent claims against the individuals named in this suit were brought against them 

in their official capacities, the claims are essentially against these Defendants’ employer, the 

District of Columbia.  As Defendants Lanier, Anzallo, and the OAG Defendants correctly argued 

in their respective Motions, because the District is a named defendant in the case, the official 

capacity claims are encapsulated by the lawsuit against the District.

However, the fact that the claims against individual Defendants in their official capacities 

are duplicative of the claims against the District does not compel dismissal of the individual 

Defendants from this lawsuit.  The WPA was explicitly amended in 2009 to provide for a cause 

of action against individuals in their personal capacity.  The WPA now provides that “[a]n 
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employee aggrieved by a violation of § 1-615.53 may bring a civil action against the District, 

and, in his or her personal capacity, any District employee, supervisor, or official having 

personal involvement in the prohibited personnel action . . . .”  D.C. Code § 1-615.54(a)(1) 

(emphasis added).  See Payne v. District of Columbia, 773 F. Supp. 2d 89, 100 (D.D.C. 2011) 

(quoting Payne v. District of Columbia, 741 F. Supp. 2d 196, 211 (D.D.C. 2010)) (noting that 

“[i]n December 2009, the D.C. Council amended the Act—effective March 11, 2010—‘to 

explicitly authorize actions against individual supervisors’”).  Indeed, one of the stated purposes 

of the WPA is to “[h]old public employees personally accountable for failure to enforce the laws 

and for negligence in the performance of their public duties.”  D.C. Code § 1-615.51(4) 

(emphasis added).  Thus, the claims against individual Defendants survived the Defendants’ 

Motions to the extent they were brought against these Defendants in their personal capacities.  

Claims against Defendants Nathan and Lanier

The WPA provides that “[a] supervisor shall not take, or threaten to take, a prohibited 

personnel action or otherwise retaliate against an employee because of the employee's protected 

disclosure or because of an employee's refusal to comply with an illegal order.”  D.C. Code § 1-

615.53(a).  The WPA defines a “prohibited personnel action” as including, inter alia, the 

following actions: 

recommended, threatened, or actual termination, demotion, suspension, or 
reprimand; involuntary transfer, reassignment, or detail; referral for psychiatric or 
psychological counseling; failure to promote or hire or take other favorable 
personnel action; or retaliating in any other manner against an employee because 
that employee makes a protected disclosure or refuses to comply with an illegal 
order, as those terms are defined in this section.

D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(5)(A).  The WPA further defines “retaliating” as including “conducting 

or causing to be conducted an investigation of an employee or applicant for employment because 
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of a protected disclosure made by the employee or applicant who is a whistleblower.”  D.C. 

Code § 1-615.52(a)(5)(B)(ii).  Under this paragraph, “‘[i]nvestigation’ includes an examination 

of fitness for duty and excludes any ministerial or nondiscretionary factfinding activity necessary 

to perform the agency's mission.”  D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(5)(B)(i).  

These provisions of the WPA contemplate retaliation as taking the form of an adverse 

action by a supervisor which is motivated by retaliatory intent.  The language of the WPA does 

not appear to create liability where a supervisor has not affirmatively acted or intervened to 

prevent the retaliatory acts of others, and Plaintiffs have pointed to nothing in the Act’s 

legislative history or the case law interpreting it suggesting that such passive conduct can fall 

within the Act’s prohibitions.  Because Plaintiffs do not allege that Defendants Lanier and 

Nathan engaged in or even ratified the retaliatory actions of the other Defendants, but merely 

“failed to take any action to prevent” or “put a stop to” the retaliation (Compl. ¶¶ 27, 29), the

Complaint does not state a cause of action against either of them for violating the WPA.

Claims against Defendants Anzallo, Brown, and Washington

Retaliatory investigations are explicitly prohibited by the WPA.  D.C. Code § 1-

615.52(a)(5)(B)(ii) (defining “conducting or causing to be conducted an investigation of an 

employee or applicant for employment because of a protected disclosure made by the employee 

or applicant who is a whistleblower” as a prohibited action).  Plaintiffs allege that after they 

made protected disclosures under the WPA, Defendant Anzallo denied Plaintiffs Rodriguez and 

Zabavksy’s request for training (Compl. ¶ 20) and endorsed the report arising out of the allegedly 

retaliatory Internal Affiars investigation, id. at ¶ 35.  The language in the Complaint sufficiently 

supports the inference that Defendant Anzallo would have learned of the protected disclosures 
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shortly before taking the complained-of actions and thus permits the inference of a causal 

relationship between the disclosures and the investigation.  Similarly, the Complaint alleges that 

before the launch of the Internal Affairs investigation, Defendants Brown and Washington 

specifically inquired into the means they could employ to prevent Plaintiffs Rodriguez and 

Zabavsky from making DUI arrests.  Id. at ¶ 25.  The relatively close temporal proximity of this 

inquiry and the launch of the investigation supports the inference of a causal relationship.  Thus, 

the Court cannot conclude at this time that Plaintiffs have outlined no plausible basis for relief 

against Defendants Anzallo, Brown, and Washington.

B. Viability of the Whistleblower Protection Act Claim

Defendants have also argued that, for a variety of reasons, Plaintiffs’ WPA claim fails as 

a matter of law.  Although certain aspects of Plaintiffs’ cause of action are barred by the doctrine 

of prosecutorial immunity, the claim is sufficiently pled to allow it to clear the relatively low 

hurdle set at this early stage in the litigation.

Liability under § 1-615.53(a)

The WPA specifically prohibits two categories of actions: 

(a) A supervisor shall not take, or threaten to take, a prohibited personnel action 
or otherwise retaliate against an employee because of the employee's protected 
disclosure or because of an employee's refusal to comply with an illegal order.
(b) Except in cases where the communication would be unlawful, a person shall 
not interfere with or deny the right of employees, individually or collectively, to 
furnish information to the Council, a Council committee, or a Councilmember.

D.C. Code § 1-615.53.    The WPA defines a “supervisor” as 

an individual employed by the District government who meets the definition of a 
“supervisor” in § 1-617.01(d)1 or who has the authority to effectively recommend 

                                               
1 Supervisor means an employee having authority, in the interest of an agency, to hire, transfer, 
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or take remedial or corrective action for the violation of a law, rule, regulation or 
contract term, or the misuse of government resources that an employee may 
allege or report pursuant to this section, including without limitation an agency 
head, department director, or manager.

D.C. Code § 1-615.52(8) (emphasis added).

In their Opposition, Plaintiffs incorrectly argued that because § 1-615.54(a)(1) authorizes 

suit against “any District employee, supervisor, or official who has personal involvement in the 

prohibited personnel action,” any employee might be held liable for engaging in a prohibited 

personnel action.  However, D.C. Code § 1-615.54(a)(1) applies only to suits brought by 

employees “aggrieved by a violation of § 1-615.53.”  And, as noted in the District’s Motion, § 1-

615.53(a) specifically prohibits conduct on the part of a supervisor.  Therefore, in order to be 

held liable under § 1-615.53(a), the Defendants must be “supervisors” as defined under the 

WPA.  

The OAG Defendants contended that because they do not work for the Metropolitan 

Police Department, they cannot directly impact Plaintiffs’ employment with MPD, and are thus 

not the “supervisors” of the police officers.  It is true that the OAG Defendants do not meet the 

definition of “supervisor” laid out in § 1-617.01(d) because they do not have the authority to take 

any employment action against Plaintiffs.  Contrary to Plaintiffs’ argument, the OAG Defendants 

did not actively participate in promotional decisions “by informing the MPD that they would not 

support the Plaintiffs if they were placed in a leadership position in the MPD’s DUI program, as 

well as initiating two separate reprisal disciplinary investigations of the Plaintiffs.” (Opp’n 

District Mot. 17.) 

                                                                                                                                                      
suspend, lay off, recall, promote, discharge, assign, reward, or discipline other employees, or 
responsibility to direct them, or to evaluate their performance, or to adjust their grievances, or 
effectively to recommend such action, if in connection with the foregoing the exercise of authority 
is not of a merely routine or clerical nature, but requires the use of independent judgment. The 
definition of supervisor shall include an incumbent of a position which is classified at a level 
higher than it would have been had the incumbent not performed some or all of the above duties.

D.C. Code § 1-617.01(d).



11

However, the meaning of “supervisor” under the WPA is more expansive than under § 1-

617.01(d).  Indeed, § 1-615.52(8) defines “supervisor” as anyone who meets the definition of 

that term created by § 1-617.01(d) or who “has the authority to effectively recommend or take 

remedial or corrective action for the violation of a law, rule, regulation or contract term, or the 

misuse of government resources that an employee may allege or report pursuant to” the WPA. 

Thus, the WPA explicitly includes in its definition of “supervisor” not simply those employees 

who sit above the whistleblower in the chain of command of her own agency, but also 

individuals with authority to fix the problem about which the whistle has been blown.  Plaintiffs

pointed out in their Opposition that “the OAG Defendants were in an optimal and direct position 

to correct the improper, illegal, and abusive conduct that arose out of the DUI enforcement 

proceedings carried out by their office.”  Id.  The District did not respond to this argument in its 

Reply, but rather emphasized the OAG Defendants’ lack of authority to take direct personnel 

action against the Plaintiffs.  The District thus took too narrow a view of the WPA’s 

characterization of a “supervisor,” ignoring the second aspect of the definition provided in § 1-

615.52(8).  Therefore, based on the briefs submitted by the parties and the allegations in the 

Complaint, the Court cannot find as a matter of law, at this stage of the litigation, that the OAG 

Defendants are not supervisors as defined by § 1-615.52(8) and therefore that they are not 

potentially liable under § 1-615.53(a).
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Liability under § 1-615.53(b)

The OAG Defendants also disputed their liability pursuant to § 1-615.53(b), claiming that 

Plaintiff “Zabavsky simply was not prevented from providing information to the D.C. Council,” 

that he provided written testimony in lieu of oral testimony, and that he ultimately attended the 

hearing.  (District Motion 11-12.)  However, the Complaint indicates Plaintiff Zabavsky was 

delayed in arriving at the hearing and could not testify on the scheduled date.  Although he may 

have provided written testimony after the fact, that submission does not necessarily cure the 

alleged interference. § 1-615.53(b) provides that “a person shall not interfere with or deny the 

right of employees, individually or collectively, to furnish information to the Council, a Council 

committee, or a Councilmember.”  § 1-615.53(b).  Although Plaintiff Zabavsky’s opportunity to 

testify may not have been entirely foreclosed, at this stage of the litigation, the Court cannot find 

that the Defendant’s actions did not rise to the level of interference prohibited by the statute.  

Further, the fact that Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not identify the individual who refused to sign 

him out and therefore does not give rise to a personal capacity suit does not foreclose the 

District’s liability as an employer.

Protected disclosures

Pursuant to D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6), a “protected disclosure” is defined as 

Any disclosure of information, not specifically prohibited by statute, without 
restriction to time, place, form, motive, context, forum, or prior disclosure made 
to any person by an employee or applicant, including a disclosure made in the 
ordinary course of an employee's duties, by an employee to a supervisor or a 
public body that the employee reasonably believes evidences
     (A) Gross mismanagement;
     (B) Gross misuse or waste of public resources or funds;
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(C) Abuse of authority in connection with the administration of a public 
program or the execution of a public contract;
(D) A violation of a federal, state, or local law, rule, or regulation, or of a term 
of a contract between the District government and a District government 
contractor which is not of a merely technical or minimal nature; or
(E) A substantial and specific danger to the public health and safety.

D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6).  Plaintiffs have alleged four protected disclosures under the WPA: 

(i) Plaintiff Zabavsky’s February 22, 2010 e-mail, (ii) Plaintiffs’ refusal to limit trial testimony, 

(iii) the January 24, 2011 letters from the union representative, and (iv) the February 28, 2011 

Council testimony.  

In his February 22, 2010 e-mail, Plaintiff Zabavsky wrote “I’m not sure why MPD is 

keeping us in the dark about this and not informing us to go over to Capitol or Park Police for 

breath testing, but the other agencies are willing to help us out.  I hope this helps everyone and 

hope that MPD will finally provide some sort of guidance on how to handle cases involving our 

equipment.”  (District Mot. Ex. 1.)  Viewed in the light most favorable to Plaintiffs, this e-mail 

constitutes a complaint of “gross mismanagement” or “gross misuse or waste of public resources 

or funds,” pursuant to D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6).

While Defendants have raised issues regarding whether the other alleged actions of 

Plaintiffs qualify as “protected disclosures,” the Court believes that the Complaint sufficiently 

asserts the making of other such disclosures by Plaintiffs where it (i) states that Plaintiffs not 

only refused to alter their trial testimony but “informed attorneys at the OAG that they would 

refuse to testify truthfully” (Compl. ¶ 15), (ii) implies that the January 24, 2011 letters from 

Plaintiffs’ labor representative was made on behalf of Plaintiffs, id. ¶ 29, and (iii) alleges, albeit 

in somewhat conclusory fashion, that Plaintiffs Fetting and Rodriguez “expanded beyond prior 

protected disclosures” when testifying before a D.C. Council Committee on February 28, 2011, 

id. ¶ 33.
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Causation

At the end of their motion, the District and OAG Defendants made several arguments 

regarding causation and concluded that “Plaintiffs have failed to plead sufficient factual 

allegations to show that their alleged protected disclosures contributed to prohibited personnel 

actions or retaliation against them.”  (District Mot. 28.)   However, Plaintiffs have alleged the 

existence of some protected disclosures and prohibited actions and have set forth a time line 

linking the two.  Thus, at this early stage of the litigation, the temporal proximity between the 

alleged disclosures and the adverse actions, in combination with the allegations regarding some 

of the OAG Defendants’ efforts to reduce Plaintiff’s authority, see Comp. ¶ 25, gives rise to an 

inference of causation.  

Prosecutorial immunity

“It has long been the case that prosecutorial decisions are discretionary, and prosecutors 

have immunity in making such decisions.”  Hall v. Williams, 738 A.2d 262, 265 (D.C. 1999)

(citing Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821, 831 (1985)).  The alleged actions of the OAG 

Defendants through “improper notifications sent to defense counsel and the Courts, the improper 

removal or withdrawal of the plaintiffs as witness in DUI cases . . . and placement of the 

Plaintiffs on the Lewis List” (Compl. ¶ 41) were all actions Defendants took in their role as 

prosecutors, as part of their responsibilities in the prosecution of cases, and thus cannot be the 

basis for liability.  However, the allegation that an Assistant Attorney General detained Plaintiff 

Zabavsky in court despite the fact that the case had been dismissed, id. at ¶ 33, does not fall 
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under this ambit of protection; the purported detention was unrelated to the prosecution of the 

case, which had allegedly already been dismissed.

IV. Conclusion

Thus, as stated in the Court’s February 1, 2012 Order, the Lanier and Anzallo Motion and 

the District’s Motion have been granted in part and denied in part.  

Copy by e-serve to:

Anthony M. Conti, Esq.
Daniel J. McCartin, Esq.
Grace Graham, Esq.
Chad Copeland, Esq.
Melissa L. Baker, Esq.
William B. Jaffe, Esq.
Sarah Knapp, Esq.
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